CONDITIGNAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION

CITY OF EYOTA
38 SOUTH FRONT ST SW
PO BOX 328
EYOTA, MN 55934
507-545-2135 or Fax 507-545-2235
STATE OF MINNESOTA) Feer $325.00
)ss ‘ Date:

COUNTY OF OLMSTED)
APPLICANT NAME: _ Menard, Inc. _ PHONE: _715-876-2177
ADDRESS: 5101 Menard Drive, Eau Claire, W1 54703

PROPERTY OWNER NAME: Ready Mix Concrete Company, LLC  pgONE: 507-254-2564

ADDRESS: 4010 19" Street NW, Rochester, MN 55901

I/We, the undersigned, hereby make the following application to the City Council and Planning Commission of the City of Eyota, Olmsted County,
Minnesota. (Applicants have the responsibility of checking all applicable ordinances pertaining to their application and complying with all ordinance
requirements.) ‘

1. Legal Description and Address if Prof)crty to be considered for conditional use:
Lot# Block # Addition
Parcel Number 621044032672, 621511032714
Current Street Address xkx Highway 42 SW, Eyota, MN — Vacant La nd »

Property Size: Width Length: Area 1,234,054.8 square feet
Present zoning of the above described property _industrial '

2. Please state reason for conditional use permit request. Approval of the Menards industrial site,

3. Does Applicant require a variance in connection with the proposed conditional use?

Yes ) » No X

4. Is the proposed use compatible with the City of Eyota Comprehensive Plan? Please explain:
Yes, City’s Comprehensive Plan states that this property should be commercial/industrial. The proposed

use for the Menards project is Industrial.

5. Will the purposed use reduce the value of property in the area in which it is proposed? Please explain:

_No. This is the current zoning of the property and future use. Highway separates from residential.

6. Can the purposed use be accommodated with existing City service without overburdening the system? Explain:
Yes. This use has been planned for this property. Utilities improvements are occurring with this project.
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| 7; Are locél_éfreets capable of handling traffic which is generated by the proposed use? Explain:

Yes. This use has been planned for this property. Access to the property is being improved through the

DOT and city as part of this project.

***PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS AND DATA TO HELP EXPLAIN THIS REQUEST
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, A SITE PLAN SHOWING PROPERTY LINES AND PROPOSED PROJECT
AREA®

The owner hereby agrees that, in case such conditional use permit is granted, that all the work which shall be done and all
materials which shall be used shall comply with the plans and specifications therefore herewith submitted and with all
ordinances of said City of Eyota applicable thereto. The owner hereby agrees that the application fee is non-refundable,

I certify that I am the applicant named herein; that I have familiarized myself with the rules and regulations with respect to
preparing and filing this application, that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information on
the attached maps or plot plans and my other papers submitted herewith are in all respects true and accurate to the best of
my knowledge and behalf.

Applicant Signature: %L g*————’ Date: @/ S'} 20

Nick Brenner, Real Estate Representative, Menard, inc.

Owner Signature: Date:
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
Completed Application Received on: ____ ;
Public Hearing Date:
Planning Commission: _Recoﬁmend Approval  Recommend Denial Date: _
City Council; ___ Approved ____Denial Date:




August 19, 2020

To: Planning & Zoning Commission
From: Jane Kansier, Consultant Planner
Date: August 12, 2020
Subject: Menards, Inc. — Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Application
MEETING DATE: August 19, 2020
|. REQUEST:
Applicant: ~ Menards, Inc.
Owner: Ready Mix Concrete Company, LLC

Location: Part of SE % of Section 10, Township 106 North, Range 12 West,
and Part of the NE % of Section 15, Township 106 North, Range
12 West, Olmsted County, Minnesota

|I. STAFF REPORT )

Menards, Inc., has filed an application for-a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow the construction of a nail
plant facility. The property is located south and west of Hwy 42 SE, and north of the railroad tracks and 19th
Street SE.

Site Information

Lot: The parcel is approximately 26 acres in area.

Comprehensive Plan: This property is designated for Commercial and Industrial uses on the Future Land Use
Plan. According to the Plan, this designation “provides locations for commercial and industrial
and manufacturing developments. Retail, office, service, manufacturing, warehousing, major
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transportation, and wholesaling uses of a similar character and intensity.”

Zoning: The property is zoned Industrial {M-1).
Wetlands/Soils: There are wetlands and hydric soils located in the southeast corner of the site.

Access: The access point at Hwy 42 is at Whetstone Place NW on the Pries property, directly east
of this'parcel. The City is working with the Pries’ to obtain right-of-way and has applied for grants
to construct the access. This access point will provide access to both the Menard’s site and the Pries
property.

Traffic Volume: 4,600 Average Daily Trips on Highway 42. Highway 42 is classified as a Strategic
Regional Arterial on the Olmsted County Transportation Plan:

Surrounding Property Uses: The site is adjacent to Highway 42 on the north and east. Across Highway 42 are
single family dwellings and townhouses. To the south and west is agricultural land.

Details of the request :

Proposed Use: The applicant is proposing what they refer to as a “nail plant.” Essentially, this is a distribution
center for Menards. Incoming trucks deliver large packages and nails, screws, and other similar materials.
These are sorted and packaged and sent to the various distribution centers in the Midwest. The use falls
under the transmission and distribution category of uses in the Zoning Ordinance and requires a CUP in the
M-1 district.

Building: The proposed building is 270" 400, 108,000 square feet in size. The required and proposed setbackg
are shown in the table below:

Required Proposed
Front Yard 25 200’ (at the closest point to Hwy 42)
Side Yard 10 80’
Rear Yard 25 368’

Building Height: The maximum height within 200’ of a residential district is 55 feet. The proposed building is
53’9” in height.

Hours of Operation: The facility will run 2 shifts, generally between 6:00 am and 10:00 pm.
Employees: 20-30

Parking: A minimum of 2 stalls per employee on the largest shift is required. The proposal provides a total of
30 parking stalis.

Truck Parking: The facility has 20 truck bays on the east side of the building. There are also 20 truck parking
spaces. The applicant anticipates a total of 15-20 trucks will enter and exit the site each day.

Signage: There is one monument sign located at the entrance to the site on the west side of the
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property. This sign is 8’ in height, with an 8 by 4’ sign face. The sign may be illuminated by a ground
mounted spotlight.

Lighting: There is no lighting shown on the plan, but the owner will likely include parking lot and building
safety lights.

Outdoor Storage: No outdoor storage is proposed. All activity will take place within the enclosed building.

Bufferyard: Section 153.136 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a Class D bufferyard along Highway 42.
According to the site plan, the length from the northwest corner of the site to the approximate wetland is
about 1,800 feet. The required plantings in a 25’ wide bufferyard with or without a 4" berm are shown
below: i

25" Wide/No Berm 25" Wide/4' High Berm
Deciduous Trees 30 (1/60") 30 (1/60")
Coniferous Trees 45 (1/40°) 60 {1/30)
Understory Trees 36 {1/507) -
Hedge 597 (plants on 3’ center) -

Grading/Stormwater Management: The applicant has provided a preliminary grading plan that shows
stormwater management on the site. There is a pond located to the east of the building, and swales
around the perimeter of the building and access drive. The grading and stormwater plan has not been
approved by the City Engineer.

Neighiborhood Notification: All property owners within 350' feet of this property were notified within ten
days of the public hearing and notice of the hearing was published in the Post Bulletin. A public hearingwill
be held on August 19, 2020 for this conditional use permitrequest.

Recommended Conditions:
1. The applicant must submit detailed plans for staff review and approval prior to receiving a building
permit. These include: '
a. Afinal site plan with all setbacks and dimensions;
A lighting plan for the site.
Utility and grading construction plans;
Stormwater management plan, including summary memo and calculations;
A landscaping plan identifying the bufferyard and plantings; '
f.  MPCA Construction Stormwater Permit.

o oo T

2. Signage on the site will require a separate permit.

3. A certificate of occupancy for the use will not be issued until the access from Highway 42 is
constructed. :

4. No outdoor storage will be permitted on the site without an amendment to this CUP.

5. The site must be maintained in a neat and clean condition.

6. Any requirements cited by the City Engineer must be addressed.

7. Building Permits and construction on the site must commence within six months of approval of the

permit.
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Ill. PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:
Following is a sample motion for both approval and denial which may be used by the Planning
Commission in their decision.

WHEREAS, an application for a Conditional Use Permit has been submitted by the applicant
and the property owner of the property described as:

Part of the east half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 10, Township 106, Range 12 West
Parcel Identification Number 62.10.44.032672, 26.0 acres;
' also ‘
Part of the east half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 106 North, Range 12
West, Parcel Identification Number 62.15.11.032714, 2.5 acres

WHEREAS, the site is designated for Commercial and Industrial uses on the Future Land Use
Plan; and

WHEREAS, the site is zoned Industrial (M-1}); and

WHEREAS, distribution facilities are allowed with a Conditional Use Permit in the M-1
district; and

WHEREAS, The Planning Commission provides the following findings:

a) The intent of the M-1 district is to provide land area for land uses of an industrial nature
including, but not limited to, manufacturing, major transportation, and communication
facilities, utilities, warehousing, wholesaling and uses of a similar character and intensity.

b) The proposed use is consistent with the standards for conditional uses listed in Section
153.193, G of the Zoning Ordinance.-

c) Conditions placed in this CUP will protect the health, safety & general welfare of the
community and neighbors use and enjoyment of property and their property values.

d) There are no potential public health implications.

e) The proposed use is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Land Use Plan.

f) Ingress and egress will be provided by the extension of Whetstone Place on the south side
of Highway 42. :

g) The site has access to city sewer and water service.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, the Planning Commission recommends the City
Council approve the Conditional Use Permit for a Menard’s Nail Plant on the property described
above allowing for the construction of one building, parking and loading and stormwater
facilities as indicated in the site plan, with the following conditions:

1. The applicant must submit detailed plans for staff review and approval prior to receiving a building
permit. These include:
a. Afinal site plan with all setbacks and dimensions;
b. A lighting plan for the site.
c. Utility and grading construction plans;
d. Stormwater management plan, including summary memo and calculations;
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e. Alandscaping plan identifying the bufferyard and plantings;
f.  MPCA Construction Stormwater Permit. ' :
2. Signage on the site will require a separate permit.
A certificate of occupancy for the use will not be issued until the access from Highway 42 is
constructed.
No outdoor storage will be permitted on the site without an amendment to this CUP.
The site must be maintained in a neat and clean condition.
Any requirements cited by the City Engineer must be addressed.
Building Permits and construction on the site must commence within six months of approval of the
permit. ‘

w
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V. REPORT ATTACHMENTS:
Location Map

CUP Application

Site Plan

Preliminary Grading Plan
Building Elevations

AR




Menards CUP

QOlmsted County, MN GIS Division. , Olmsted County, MN GIS Division and
Olmsted County, MN Property Records and Licensing., Sources: Esri, HERE,
Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China
(Hong Kong), (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community,

Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS
Olmsted County, MN is not responsible for omissions or errors contained herein. If discrepancies are found within this application, please notify the Olmsted County GIS Division at 507-328-7100.
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VARIANCE APPLICATION - City of Eyota
CODE of ORDINANCES - TITLE 15: LAND USAGE - CHAPTER 153: ZONING

Location of Project/Property: 586 Keefe Ct NW, SE corner deck
Legal Description: Single Family Residence
Applicant Name: James & Jacquel Perry

Address (physical/mailing): 586 Keefe Ct NW, Eyota, MN 55934

Phone: 507-696-8840 Alternate Phone: _ 507-273-4143 Email: _ jeperry86@gmail.com
Property Owner Name: (if different from above)

Address (physical/mailing):

Phone: Alternate Phone: Email:

Description of Proposed Project: 15 X 15 patio deck made of composite wood, to be attached to the back
SE corner of the residence, with stairs coming off the west side of the deck

Specify the seb_tiqn of the Code of Ordinance from which a variance is sought: _ 153.056 - Low Density
Residential (5) Minimum Rear Yard (a) Measured 25 ft from foundation to property line

Explain how you wish to vary from the applicable provisions of the Code:
(Describe in detail and state unusual conditions that cause hardship. Attach additional sheets if needed.)

The SE corner of our house is approximately 27 feet from our property line. When we had our house built in
2017, we had a 14X14 concrete slab patio installed at the same SE corner, as our residence is a walk-out. Our
plan is to build a 15X15 deck that would go above the concrete patio. Our proposed plan would have the back
side of our deck come within approximately 12 feet of our property line. We built our house to have a deck,
with a 16 ft. deckboard already attached to the rear of the house, and an upstairs door that will eventually open
up to our deck. The residence directly behind us (547 Canyon Lane NW) is approximately 95 feet from our lot
line, which we feel our deck would not encroach on to their house, even if they were to build a future deck.

Please attach a site plan or accurate survey as may be required by ordinance.

The Planning Commission must make an affirmative finding on all of the five criteria listed below in order to
grant a variance. The applicant for a variance has the burden of proof to show that all of the criteria listed above
have been satisfied.

“Cdnbit B !




Please answer the following questions as they relate to your specific variance request:

1. In your opinion, is the variance in harmony with the purposes and intent of the Code?
Yes (X) No( ) Why or why not?

We plan on building a 15X15 deck on the SE corner of our lot, which would come within approximately 12
feet of our property line. The back side of our back yard neighbors (547 Canyon Lane NW) is
approximately 95 feet from our property line. We believe that even with our deck installed, it would not
encroach or come anywhere near other residences, even if the other homes have decks built in the future.

2. In your opinion, is the variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?
Yes (X) No ( ) Why or why not?
The 2009 Comprehensive Plan promotes growth within the low-density residential areas within the city
of Eyota. Our house, located in the Stone Ridge development area, is located near several newly built
homes, along with several open lots that have yet to be built on. We anticipate having new neighbors
within the next few years, and believe having our own deck would allow us to host parties and
gatherings with both family, friends, and others who move to our area. Other newly built homes near
our residence have their decks built already, and the other houses on Canyon Lane also either have
decks, or have deck boards attached for their future deck builds.

3. In your opinion, does the proposal put property to use in a reasonable manner?
Yes (X) No ( ) Why or why not?
Our house was built in 2017, with the plan of building a deck in the future. We built our house with a
deckboard attached, an upstairs door that will eventually lead out to a deck, and a 14X14 concrete slab
which the deck would be built over. The closest our deck would come to would be within approximately
12 feet of our lot line, and we feel it would not encroach or be close to any other residences behind us.
Having a deck would allow us to host social gatherings and enjoy our family time during the warmer
months by having a spacious outdoor area to use.

4. In your opinion, are there circumstances unique to the property?
Yes (X) No ( ) Why or why not?
Our property line runs diagonally, with the closest portion being near our SE corner where we wish to
build our deck. We would have no other way to build a deck utilizing our deck board and upstairs patio
door if we did not obtain this variance. We feel the two residences directly behind us are nowhere close
to our property line, and a deck would not encroach on either their residences or any future decks they
2




wish to build. Also, we built our house to be handicap accessible, as we have a son who is in a
wheelchair. Having a larger-size deck would allow him to move freely and not feel too constrained if
we have family and friends over for social gatherings.

5. In your opinion, will the variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes (X)) No( ) Why or why not?
Several of our neighbors, both next door and our back yard neighbors, have decks. The homes that don’t
have decks have deck boards attached for future deck builds. The back yard area within our surrounding
homes is large enough that all homes could have decks without any being too close to other houses.

The undersigned certifies that they are familiar with the application fees and other associated costs, and also
with the procedural requirements of Code of Ordmance §153.170-153.173 and other applicable ordinances.
Applicant’s Signature: lf;jim

Date: D120

City Zoning Si %Mw/ /94 ﬁ%;ré/é [f5

Date: ‘7 j/ 2”070

KEY DATES:
1-31-22 Application Submitted with Application Fee $ 352 )~
7-31-20 Submittal Date — 21 days (typical) prior to Planning Commission hearing

3-9-R0  Neighborhood Notification — at least 10 days prior to the hearing
(mailed to surrounding properties within 350)

§~ B-J2  Publication Notice — to be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing
§- [9-AD_ Public Hearing Date — hearing held by the Planning Commission

%) -/3-AD  Date Approved or Denied by the Planning Commission

Appeal Process if Requested [Qg /4/ Date City Council Consideration Date

Date approved or Denied by the City Council
CODE of ORDINANCES - TITLE 15: LAND USAGE - CHAPTER 153: ZONING

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
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